
2025 Oklahoma Baptist University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of Apr 27, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 23-23   Conf: 15-18   Home: 13-9   Away: 9-12   Neutral: 1-2
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (366), Opp (356)   DPs Turned: Team (26), Opp (37)   IBB: Team (0), Opp (0)   Picked Off: Schaefer (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (22), Totals (22), Smith (15), McAuliff (7), Opp (22)   Pickoffs: Team (3), Stuart 3, Totals , Opp (1)   SBA/ATT: Totals (120-136),
Smith (37-44), McAuliff (23-24), Stuart (16-17), Johnston (9-9), Peters (7-10), Roquemore (5-5), Turbeville (5-6), Ellis (4-5), Meyer (4-4),
Kimbro (3-3), Thornton (3-5), Wood (2-2), Biggs (1-1), Piers (1-1)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
33 Van Atten, DJ .357 46-46 168 40 60 15 0 10 47 105 .625 28 14 33 3 .479 3 0 1-1 133 10 3 .979
24 Schaefer, Lucas .333 45-45 159 45 53 13 2 13 47 109 .686 28 8 49 0 .445 5 0 9-10 67 78 13 .918
1 Morris, Keenan .323 46-46 167 45 54 14 0 7 41 89 .533 31 6 33 5 .442 2 0 2-4 46 92 12 .920
12 Bennett, Zane .313 43-43 160 33 50 5 1 12 50 93 .581 20 3 48 1 .395 2 0 4-5 58 2 3 .952
4 Marsic, Matt .295 45-45 166 41 49 11 4 2 25 74 .446 28 3 40 0 .402 2 3 6-7 69 3 2 .973
9 Dickinson, Spencer .295 36-36 129 29 38 4 1 8 33 68 .527 17 9 23 3 .408 2 0 0-0 26 49 13 .852
25 Shafer, Jayden .250 39-39 132 35 33 6 0 5 19 54 .409 29 9 20 3 .415 1 0 2-2 154 9 5 .970
14 Tisdell, Jesse .246 43-41 142 42 35 3 0 4 20 50 .352 24 10 35 3 .385 3 1 8-9 113 1 3 .974
23 Corbin, Baylor .333 2-1 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 .333 0 0 2 0 .333 0 0 0-0 8 0 0 1.000
10 McAuliff, Jaxon .270 16-11 37 7 10 1 0 1 6 14 .378 9 4 13 0 .451 1 0 2-2 93 4 3 .970
5 Campbell, Jacob .214 15-15 42 7 9 2 0 1 3 14 .333 7 2 11 2 .353 0 2 0-1 16 27 5 .896
27 Smith, Braden .213 34-34 108 22 23 3 0 8 29 50 .463 15 5 50 4 .331 2 1 1-1 261 21 2 .993
2 Gonzales, Austin .209 18-11 43 11 9 2 0 2 4 17 .395 7 2 18 0 .346 0 1 0-0 22 0 2 .917
6 Camarena, Jeremy .125 4-1 8 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 .125 1 0 4 0 .222 0 1 0-0 2 6 2 .800
3 Mahen, Jonah .000 4-0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 1 0 2 0 .333 0 0 0-0 0 0 0 .000
Totals .290 46-46 1466 359 425 79 8 73 324 739 .504 245 75 381 24 .412 23 9 35-42 1085 344 72 .952
Opponents .277 46-46 1472 324 408 78 9 52 275 660 .448 200 72 359 17 .387 15 13 60-68 1085 318 51 .965

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
21 Meyer, Nick 3.45 1-0 12 1 0 0-0 0 15.2 13 8 6 14 18 2 1 1 .224 5 5 0 1 1
29 Wood, Ayden 4.85 0-1 9 1 0 0-0 0 13.0 11 10 7 4 14 1 0 3 .220 2 2 0 0 1
15 Peters, Marcus 5.10 5-1 15 8 0 0-1 1 47.2 44 32 27 32 56 9 0 5 .239 17 9 2 2 1
18 Stuart, David 5.25 6-5 13 13 1 0-1 0 73.2 81 50 43 34 63 13 2 10 .277 10 9 0 2 2
7 Kimbro, Logan 5.34 0-0 19 3 0 0-0 3 32.0 38 26 19 9 30 10 0 6 .279 5 4 1 0 1
8 Thornton, Bryant 5.66 4-4 13 11 0 0-1 0 47.2 49 36 30 27 45 13 2 6 .261 1 3 1 3 2
28 Ellis, William 5.72 2-4 17 0 0 0-0 1 28.1 35 23 18 16 37 4 0 4 .292 7 11 1 0 0
11 Johnston, Jalen 5.85 2-2 22 0 0 0-1 1 32.1 34 30 21 26 26 9 0 2 .270 6 9 0 3 2
36 Turbeville, Ryan 7.75 2-2 9 9 0 0-0 0 36.0 56 47 31 12 33 8 1 5 .337 3 4 0 3 3
13 Roquemore, Javarian 9.57 1-2 17 0 0 0-0 1 26.1 27 31 28 16 31 6 1 6 .257 9 7 0 1 0
20 Piers, David 18.00 0-1 4 0 0 0-0 0 6.0 13 14 12 3 5 2 1 2 .433 2 4 0 0 0
34 Biggs, Tyler 42.00 0-1 5 0 0 0-0 0 3.0 7 17 14 7 1 1 1 2 .412 4 5 0 0 0
Totals 6.37 23-23 155 46 1 2 7 361.2 408 324 256 200 359 78 9 52 .277 71 72 5 15 13
Opponents 7.81 23-23 170 46 2 4 6 361.2 425 359 314 245 381 79 8 73 .290 48 75 6 23 9



2025 Oklahoma Baptist University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of Apr 27, 2025)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
18 Stuart, David 17 4 13 0 1.000 2 16 1 .941 0 0
23 Corbin, Baylor 8 8 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
36 Turbeville, Ryan 6 0 6 0 1.000 1 5 1 .833 0 0
11 Johnston, Jalen 4 2 2 0 1.000 0 9 0 1.000 0 0
13 Roquemore, Javarian 3 1 2 0 1.000 0 5 0 1.000 0 0
28 Ellis, William 3 2 1 0 1.000 0 4 1 .800 0 0
29 Wood, Ayden 2 0 2 0 1.000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
21 Meyer, Nick 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 4 0 1.000 0 0
27 Smith, Braden 284 261 21 2 .993 1 37 7 .841 15 2
33 Van Atten, DJ 146 133 10 3 .979 9 0 0 — 0 0
14 Tisdell, Jesse 117 113 1 3 .974 0 0 0 — 0 0
4 Marsic, Matt 74 69 3 2 .973 1 0 0 — 0 0
25 Shafer, Jayden 168 154 9 5 .970 10 0 0 — 0 0
10 McAuliff, Jaxon 100 93 4 3 .970 1 23 1 .958 7 1
12 Bennett, Zane 63 58 2 3 .952 0 0 0 — 0 0
1 Morris, Keenan 150 46 92 12 .920 7 0 0 — 0 0
24 Schaefer, Lucas 158 67 78 13 .918 17 0 0 — 0 0
2 Gonzales, Austin 24 22 0 2 .917 0 0 0 — 0 0
5 Campbell, Jacob 48 16 27 5 .896 4 0 0 — 0 0
15 Peters, Marcus 9 2 6 1 .889 0 7 3 .700 0 0
7 Kimbro, Logan 7 3 3 1 .857 0 3 0 1.000 0 0
9 Dickinson, Spencer 88 26 49 13 .852 6 0 0 — 0 0
8 Thornton, Bryant 11 3 6 2 .818 0 3 2 .600 0 0
6 Camarena, Jeremy 10 2 6 2 .800 1 0 0 — 0 0
20 Piers, David 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
3 Mahen, Jonah 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 — 0 0
34 Biggs, Tyler 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
Totals 1501 1085 344 72 .952 60 120 16 .882 22 3
Opponents 1454 1085 318 51 .965 97 70 13 .843 22 1


